

Davison Van Cleve PC

Attorneys at Law

TEL (503) 241-7242 • FAX (503) 241-8160 • jog@dvclaw.com
1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 450
Portland, OR 97201

September 28, 2021

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Attn: Filing Center
201 High St. SE, Suite 100
Salem OR 97301

Re: In the Matter of PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER
2022 Transition Adjustment Mechanism.
Docket No. UE 390

Dear Filing Center:

Please find enclosed the Reply Brief on behalf of the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers (“AWEC”) in the above-referenced docket.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. The Commission Should Reject PacifiCorp’s Proposal to Modify the Market Capacity Modeling Input.....	3
1. The Commission has previously rejected the average-of-averages modeling input.	3
2. PacifiCorp has failed to carry its burden of proof and burden of persuasion.	4
3. Comparisons of current with discussions in prior proceedings.....	8
4. If the Commission makes any change to its prevailing market cap method, it should adopt AWEC’s alternative proposal.	11
B. The Commission Should Include PacifiCorp’s Updated Forecast Fly-Ash Revenue Forecast Within the Net Power Cost Baseline.....	12
1. Fly ash sales are appropriately included in the TAM as Other Revenue.	12
2. PacifiCorp’s evidentiary objections to AWEC’s recommendation on fly ash revenues are unsupported.....	16
C. The Commission Should Adjust the Net Power Cost Baseline to Account for PacifiCorp’s Forecasting Errors Related to the Bridger Coal Company.	17
D. The Commission Should Allow the Consumer Opt-Out Charge to Become a Credit.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. v. Sabin</u> , 21 Ore. App. 200; 534 P.2d 984, 991 (Or. Ct. App. 1975).....	5
--	---

Administrative Decisions

<u>In Re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, Request for a General Rate Revision</u> , Docket No. UE 374, Order No. 20-473 (Dec. 18, 2020).....	1, 5, 19
--	----------

<u>In Re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, 2013 Transition Adjustment Mechanism</u> , Docket No. UE 245, Order No. 12-409 (Oct. 29, 2012).....	2, 3
---	------

In Re Portland General Electric Company’ Application to Amortize the Boardman Deferral,
Docket No. UE 196, Order No. 09-046 (Feb. 5, 2009)..... 5

In Re Idaho Power Co. – Request for General Rate Revision, Docket No. 233,
Order No. 13-416 (Nov. 12, 2013) 14

In Re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, Transition Adjustment, Five-Year Cost of Service Opt-Out,
Docket No. UE 267, Order No. 15-060 (Feb. 24, 2015)..... 19

Statutes

Oregon Revised Statute (“ORS”) 747.210..... 5
